

Lam Soon (Thailand) Public Company Limited  
and its subsidiaries  
Review report and interim financial statements  
For the three-month and six-month periods ended  
30 June 2019

## **Independent Auditor's Report on Review of Interim Financial Information**

To the Shareholders of Lam Soon (Thailand) Public Company Limited

I have reviewed the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position of Lam Soon (Thailand) Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries as at 30 June 2019, the related consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the three-month and six-month periods then ended, the related consolidated statements of changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the six-month period then ended, as well as the condensed notes to the consolidated financial statements. I have also reviewed the separate financial information of Lam Soon (Thailand) Public Company Limited for the same period. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting. My responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on my review.

### **Scope of review**

I conducted my review in accordance with Thai Standard on Review Engagements 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Thai Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable me to obtain assurance that I would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, I do not express an audit opinion.

### **Conclusion**

Based on my review, nothing has come to my attention that causes me to believe that the accompanying interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting.

Satida Ratananurak

Certified Public Accountant (Thailand) No. 4753

EY Office Limited

Bangkok: 8 August 2019

**Lam Soon (Thailand) Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries**

**Statements of financial position**

**As at 30 June 2019**

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	<u>Note</u>	<u>Consolidated financial statements</u>		<u>Separate financial statements</u>	
		<u>As at</u> <u>30 June 2019</u> (Unaudited but reviewed)	<u>As at</u> <u>31 December 2018</u> (Audited)	<u>As at</u> <u>30 June 2019</u> (Unaudited but reviewed)	<u>As at</u> <u>31 December 2018</u> (Audited)
<b>Assets</b>					
<b>Current assets</b>					
Cash and cash equivalents	4	349,142	197,382	248,789	123,133
Trade and other receivables	3, 5	883,124	882,372	723,988	751,467
Short-term loans to related parties	3	-	-	-	-
Inventories	6	1,094,327	1,079,192	590,788	579,145
Biological assets		79,646	118,520	-	-
Other current assets		48,282	38,905	9,673	9,993
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>2,454,521</b>	<b>2,316,371</b>	<b>1,573,238</b>	<b>1,463,738</b>
<b>Non-current assets</b>					
Investments in subsidiaries	7	-	-	1,333,967	1,333,967
Investment in joint venture	8	29,942	38,602	-	-
Investment in associated company	9	-	-	-	-
Other long-term investments		23	23	23	23
Long-term loans to other companies	10	19,780	20,240	-	-
Investment properties	11	62,703	63,029	5,615	5,615
Property, plant and equipment	12	2,266,733	2,240,354	760,444	745,985
Bearer plants	13	213,904	213,389	183	189
Goodwill		196,376	196,376	-	-
Intangible assets		6,760	7,846	4,124	4,591
Deferred tax assets		60,652	51,215	20,382	17,297
Other non-current assets		4,901	5,298	755	405
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<b>2,861,774</b>	<b>2,836,372</b>	<b>2,125,493</b>	<b>2,108,072</b>
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>5,316,295</b>	<b>5,152,743</b>	<b>3,698,731</b>	<b>3,571,810</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

**Lam Soon (Thailand) Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries**

**Statements of financial position (continued)**

**As at 30 June 2019**

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Note	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
		As at	As at	As at	As at
		30 June 2019 (Unaudited but reviewed)	31 December 2018 (Audited)	30 June 2019 (Unaudited but reviewed)	31 December 2018 (Audited)
<b>Liabilities and shareholders' equity</b>					
<b>Current liabilities</b>					
Short-term loans from financial institutions	14	550,000	450,000	-	-
Trade and other payables	3, 15	483,845	404,927	362,161	333,599
Current portion of long-term loans	16	78,287	112,540	-	-
Current portion of liabilities under finance lease agreements		219	474	-	-
Income tax payable		56,989	46,782	41,393	25,495
Other current liabilities		23,964	24,964	2,994	3,575
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>1,193,304</b>	<b>1,039,687</b>	<b>406,548</b>	<b>362,669</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>					
Long-term loans - net of current portion	16	-	33,267	-	-
Provision for long-term employee benefits	17	168,311	119,151	84,547	68,012
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>		<b>168,311</b>	<b>152,418</b>	<b>84,547</b>	<b>68,012</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>1,361,615</b>	<b>1,192,105</b>	<b>491,095</b>	<b>430,681</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

**Lam Soon (Thailand) Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries**

**Statements of financial position (continued)**

**As at 30 June 2019**

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	As at 30 June 2019 (Unaudited but reviewed)	As at 31 December 2018 (Audited)	As at 30 June 2019 (Unaudited but reviewed)	As at 31 December 2018 (Audited)
<b>Shareholders' equity</b>				
Share capital				
Registered				
820,000,000 ordinary shares of Baht 1 each	820,000	820,000	820,000	820,000
Issued and fully paid-up				
820,000,000 ordinary shares of Baht 1 each	820,000	820,000	820,000	820,000
Share premium	241,970	241,970	241,970	241,970
Other surpluses (deficits)				
Premium on treasury stock	5,269	5,269	5,269	5,269
Deficit on changes in shareholding in subsidiary	(6,579)	(6,579)	-	-
Retained earnings				
Appropriated - statutory reserve	122,224	122,224	82,000	82,000
Unappropriated	2,453,015	2,445,154	2,058,397	1,991,890
Equity attributable to owners of the Company	3,635,899	3,628,038	3,207,636	3,141,129
Non-controlling interests of the subsidiaries	318,781	332,600	-	-
<b>Total shareholders' equity</b>	<b>3,954,680</b>	<b>3,960,638</b>	<b>3,207,636</b>	<b>3,141,129</b>
<b>Total liabilities and shareholders' equity</b>	<b>5,316,295</b>	<b>5,152,743</b>	<b>3,698,731</b>	<b>3,571,810</b>
	-	-	-	-

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

.....  
Directors  
.....

(Unaudited but reviewed)

**Lam Soon (Thailand) Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries**

**Statements of comprehensive income**

**For the three-month period ended 30 June 2019**

(Unit: Thousand Baht except earnings per share expressed in Baht)

Note	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements		
	2019	2018 (Restated)	2019	2018 (Restated)	
<b>Profit or loss:</b>					
<b>Revenues</b>					
Sales and service	2	1,724,125	1,812,294	1,151,014	1,246,799
Dividend income		-	-	80,399	84,933
Other income		21,204	21,064	10,488	5,286
<b>Total revenues</b>		<b>1,745,329</b>	<b>1,833,358</b>	<b>1,241,901</b>	<b>1,337,018</b>
<b>Expenses</b>					
Cost of sales and service		1,342,021	1,457,125	925,264	1,074,422
Selling and distribution expenses		131,353	141,761	81,740	80,547
Administrative expenses		65,521	45,030	32,993	26,323
Loss from impairment of assets		-	28,536	-	-
Loss from change in fair value of biological assets		36,655	3,840	-	-
<b>Total expenses</b>		<b>1,575,550</b>	<b>1,676,292</b>	<b>1,039,997</b>	<b>1,181,292</b>
<b>Profit before share of gain (loss) from investment in joint venture, finance cost and income tax expenses</b>					
		169,779	157,066	201,904	155,726
Share of gain (loss) from investment in joint venture	8	(1,936)	1,335	-	-
<b>Profit before finance cost and income tax expenses</b>					
		167,843	158,401	201,904	155,726
Finance cost		(3,937)	(6,335)	(443)	(2,102)
<b>Profit before income tax expenses</b>					
		163,906	152,066	201,461	153,624
Income tax expenses	18	(31,693)	(23,760)	(20,015)	(8,593)
<b>Profit for the period</b>		<b>132,213</b>	<b>128,306</b>	<b>181,446</b>	<b>145,031</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

(Unaudited but reviewed)

**Lam Soon (Thailand) Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries**

**Statements of comprehensive income (continued)**

**For the three-month period ended 30 June 2019**

(Unit: Thousand Baht except earnings per share expressed in Baht)

		Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	Note	2019	2018	2019	2018
			(Restated)		(Restated)
<b>Other comprehensive income:</b>					
<i>Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods</i>					
Actuarial loss		(11,568)	-	-	-
Income tax effect	18	2,313	-	-	-
<i>Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods</i>					
- net of income tax		(9,255)	-	-	-
<b>Other comprehensive income for the period</b>		<b>(9,255)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>		<b>122,958</b>	<b>128,306</b>	<b>181,446</b>	<b>145,031</b>
<b>Profit or loss attributable to:</b>					
Equity holders of the Company		131,711	126,557	181,446	145,031
Non-controlling interests of the subsidiaries		502	1,749		
		<u>132,213</u>	<u>128,306</u>		
<b>Total comprehensive income attributable to:</b>					
Equity holders of the Company		128,252	126,557	181,446	145,031
Non-controlling interests of the subsidiaries		(5,294)	1,749		
		<u>122,958</u>	<u>128,306</u>		
<b>Basic earnings per share</b>					
	19				
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company		0.16	0.15	0.22	0.18

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

(Unaudited but reviewed)

**Lam Soon (Thailand) Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries**

**Statements of comprehensive income**

**For the six-month period ended 30 June 2019**

(Unit: Thousand Baht except earnings per share expressed in Baht)

Note	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements		
	2019	2018 (Restated)	2019	2018 (Restated)	
<b>Profit or loss:</b>					
<b>Revenues</b>					
Sales and service	2	3,260,162	3,799,502	2,249,291	2,635,806
Gain from change in fair value of					
biological assets		-	3,072	-	-
Dividend income	2	-	80,401	84,933	
Other income		35,629	37,794	17,024	35,790
<b>Total revenues</b>		<b>3,295,793</b>	<b>3,840,368</b>	<b>2,346,716</b>	<b>2,756,529</b>
<b>Expenses</b>					
Cost of sales and service		2,615,993	3,177,274	1,824,118	2,338,874
Selling and distribution expenses		239,163	265,830	151,365	151,811
Administrative expenses		122,083	101,961	60,775	53,316
Loss from impairment of assets		-	28,536	-	-
Loss from change in fair value of					
biological assets		40,560	-	-	-
<b>Total expenses</b>		<b>3,017,799</b>	<b>3,573,601</b>	<b>2,036,258</b>	<b>2,544,001</b>
<b>Profit before share of gain (loss) from investment in joint venture, finance cost and income tax expenses</b>					
		277,994	266,767	310,458	212,528
Share of gain (loss) from investment in joint venture	8	(3,660)	12,294	-	-
<b>Profit before finance cost and income tax expenses</b>					
		274,334	279,061	310,458	212,528
Finance cost		(7,421)	(13,362)	(763)	(5,021)
<b>Profit before income tax expenses</b>					
		266,913	265,699	309,695	207,507
Income tax expenses	18	(50,211)	(48,355)	(38,308)	(14,975)
<b>Profit for the period</b>					
		<b>216,702</b>	<b>217,344</b>	<b>271,387</b>	<b>192,532</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.



**Lam Soon (Thailand) Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries****Statements of comprehensive income (continued)****For the six-month period ended 30 June 2019**

(Unit: Thousand Baht except earnings per share expressed in Baht)

	Note	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
		2019	2018 (Restated)	2019	2018 (Restated)
<b>Other comprehensive income:</b>					
<i>Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods</i>					
Gain on changes in value of					
available-for-sale investments		-	521	-	521
Income tax effect	18	-	(104)	-	(104)
<i>Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods</i>					
- net of income tax		-	417	-	417
<i>Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods</i>					
Actuarial loss		(11,568)	-	-	-
Income tax effect	18	2,313	-	-	-
<i>Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods</i>					
- net of income tax		(9,255)	-	-	-
<b>Other comprehensive income for the period</b>		<b>(9,255)</b>	<b>417</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>417</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>		<b>207,447</b>	<b>217,761</b>	<b>271,387</b>	<b>192,949</b>
<b>Profit or loss attributable to:</b>					
Equity holders of the Company		221,888	205,291	271,387	192,532
Non-controlling interests of the subsidiaries		(5,186)	12,053		
		<u>216,702</u>	<u>217,344</u>		
<b>Total comprehensive income attributable to:</b>					
Equity holders of the Company		212,741	205,708	271,387	192,949
Non-controlling interests of the subsidiaries		(5,294)	12,053		
		<u>207,447</u>	<u>217,761</u>		
<b>Basic earnings per share</b>					
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company	19	<u>0.27</u>	<u>0.25</u>	<u>0.33</u>	<u>0.23</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

(Unaudited but reviewed)

Lam Soon (Thailand) Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries

Statements of changes in shareholders' equity

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2019

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements										
	Equity attributable to the owners of the Company						Other components of equity				
	Issued and	Share	Premium on	Deficit on	Retained earnings		Other	Total other	Total equity	Equity	Total
	paid up	premium	treasury stock	change in	Appropriated -	Unappropriated	comprehensive	components of	attributable to	attributable to	shareholders'
	share capital	premium	treasury stock	in subsidiary	statutory reserve	Unappropriated	income	shareholders'	shareholders of	non-controlling	shareholders'
							Surplus (deficit)	equity	the Company	interests of	equity
							on changes	available-for-sale	the Company	the subsidiaries	equity
							in value of	investments			
<b>Balance as at 1 January 2018</b>	820,000	241,970	5,269	(6,579)	114,755	2,218,554	(417)	(417)	3,393,552	336,338	3,729,890
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	205,291	-	-	205,291	12,053	217,344
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	417	417	417	-	417
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	205,291	417	417	205,708	12,053	217,761
Reversal of prior year dividend	-	-	-	-	-	80	-	-	80	-	80
Dividend paid (Note 21)	-	-	-	-	-	(147,600)	-	-	(147,600)	-	(147,600)
Decrease in non-controlling interests from dividend payment of subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(10,472)	(10,472)
<b>Balance as at 30 June 2018</b>	<b>820,000</b>	<b>241,970</b>	<b>5,269</b>	<b>(6,579)</b>	<b>114,755</b>	<b>2,276,325</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>3,451,740</b>	<b>337,919</b>	<b>3,789,659</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

(Unaudited but reviewed)

Lam Soon (Thailand) Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries

Statements of changes in shareholders' equity (continued)

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2019

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

Consolidated financial statements									
Equity attributable to the owners of the Company									
Issued and paid up share capital	Share premium	Premium on treasury stock	Deficit on change in shareholding in subsidiary	Retained earnings		Total equity attributable to shareholders of the Company	Equity attributable to non-controlling interests of the subsidiaries		Total shareholders' equity
				Appropriated - statutory reserve	Unappropriated				
<b>Balance as at 1 January 2019</b>	820,000	241,970	5,269	(6,579)	122,224	2,445,154	3,628,038	332,600	3,960,638
Profit (loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	-	221,888	221,888	(5,186)	216,702
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(9,147)	(9,147)	(108)	(9,255)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	212,741	212,741	(5,294)	207,447
Reversal of prior year dividend	-	-	-	-	-	120	120	-	120
Dividend paid (Note 21)	-	-	-	-	-	(205,000)	(205,000)	-	(205,000)
Decrease in non-controlling interests from dividend payment of subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(8,525)	(8,525)
<b>Balance as at 30 June 2019</b>	<b>820,000</b>	<b>241,970</b>	<b>5,269</b>	<b>(6,579)</b>	<b>122,224</b>	<b>2,453,015</b>	<b>3,635,899</b>	<b>318,781</b>	<b>3,954,680</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

(Unaudited but reviewed)

Lam Soon (Thailand) Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries

Statements of changes in shareholders' equity (continued)

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2019

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Separate financial statements					Other components of equity		Total shareholders' equity
	Issued and paid up share capital	Share premium	Premium on treasury stock	Retained earnings		Other comprehensive income	Total other components of equity	
				Appropriated - statutory reserve	Unappropriated	in value of available-for-sale investments	shareholders' equity	shareholders' equity
<b>Balance as at 1 January 2018</b>	820,000	241,970	5,269	82,000	1,799,512	(417)	(417)	2,948,334
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	192,532	-	-	192,532
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	417	417	417
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	192,532	417	417	192,949
Reversal of prior year dividend	-	-	-	-	80	-	-	80
Dividend paid (Note 21)	-	-	-	-	(147,600)	-	-	(147,600)
<b>Balance as at 30 June 2018</b>	<b>820,000</b>	<b>241,970</b>	<b>5,269</b>	<b>82,000</b>	<b>1,844,524</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>2,993,763</b>
<b>Balance as at 1 January 2019</b>	820,000	241,970	5,269	82,000	1,991,890	-	-	3,141,129
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	271,387	-	-	271,387
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	271,387	-	-	271,387
Reversal of prior year dividend	-	-	-	-	120	-	-	120
Dividend paid (Note 21)	-	-	-	-	(205,000)	-	-	(205,000)
<b>Balance as at 30 June 2019</b>	<b>820,000</b>	<b>241,970</b>	<b>5,269</b>	<b>82,000</b>	<b>2,058,397</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>3,207,636</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

(Unaudited but reviewed)

**Lam Soon (Thailand) Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries****Cash flow statements****For the six-month period ended 30 June 2019**

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>				
Profit before tax	266,913	265,699	309,695	207,507
Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash provided by (paid from) operating activities:				
Depreciation and amortisation	111,128	119,904	46,651	48,273
(Gain) loss from change in fair value of biological assets	40,560	(3,072)	-	-
Share of (gain) loss from investment in joint venture	3,660	(12,294)	-	-
Increase (decrease) in allowance for doubtful accounts	(1,526)	810	(1,329)	133
Increase in allowance for diminution in inventory value	3,829	4,917	190	-
Reversal of allowance for impairment loss of investment in subsidiary	-	-	-	(21,096)
Impairment loss of assets (reversal)	(1,589)	28,536	-	-
(Gain) loss on disposals of property, plant and equipment	(3,217)	(508)	(437)	95
Loss on write off bearer plants	-	861	-	-
Loss on disposal other long-term investment	-	493	-	493
Unrealised (gain) loss on exchange	2,996	(3,708)	178	(756)
Provision for long-term employee benefits	40,996	8,198	16,574	4,422
Dividend income from subsidiary	-	-	(80,399)	(84,933)
Dividend income from other companies	(2)	-	(2)	-
Interest expenses	6,241	12,094	-	4,223
Profit from operating activities before changes in operating assets and liabilities	469,989	421,930	291,121	158,361
Decrease (increase) in operating assets				
Trade and other receivables	(2,478)	217,059	28,609	218,188
Inventories	(18,964)	108,160	(11,833)	169,750
Biological assets	(1,686)	(1,379)	-	-
Other current assets	(8,336)	(4,113)	1,077	2,818
Other non-current assets	397	9	(350)	(2)
Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities				
Trade and other payables	65,988	86,604	17,622	55,506
Other current liabilities	(1,018)	(2,956)	(599)	(11,163)
Provision for long-term employee benefits	(3,404)	(9,043)	(39)	-
Cash from in operating activities	500,488	816,271	325,608	593,458
Cash paid for interest expenses	(6,297)	(12,557)	-	(4,581)
Income tax refund	-	270	-	-
Cash paid for income tax	(48,169)	(29,215)	(26,252)	(15,437)
<b>Net cash from in operating activities</b>	<b>446,022</b>	<b>774,769</b>	<b>299,356</b>	<b>573,440</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

(Unaudited but reviewed)

**Lam Soon (Thailand) Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries**

**Cash flow statements (continued)**

**For the six-month period ended 30 June 2019**

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>				
Dividend received from subsidiary	-	-	80,399	84,933
Dividend received from other companies	2	-	2	-
Dividend received from joint venture	5,000	2,500	-	-
Decrease in long-term loan to unrelated party	460	460	-	-
Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment	(116,596)	(61,039)	(49,798)	(8,325)
Increase in bearer plants	(5,587)	(8,420)	-	-
Proceeds from disposals of other long-term investment	-	1,007	-	1,007
Proceeds from disposals of property, plant and equipment	3,675	4,985	559	3,701
Increase in intangible assets	(54)	(138)	-	(94)
<b>Net cash from (used in) investing activities</b>	<b>(113,100)</b>	<b>(60,645)</b>	<b>31,162</b>	<b>81,222</b>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>				
Increase (decrease) in short-term loans from financial institutions	100,000	(829,999)	-	(470,000)
Repayment of liabilities under finance lease agreements	(255)	(238)	-	-
Cash received from long-term loans	-	200,000	-	-
Repayment of long-term loans	(67,520)	(68,173)	-	(39,000)
Dividend paid	(213,387)	(157,965)	(204,862)	(147,493)
<b>Net cash used in financing activities</b>	<b>(181,162)</b>	<b>(856,375)</b>	<b>(204,862)</b>	<b>(656,493)</b>
<b>Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>151,760</b>	<b>(142,251)</b>	<b>125,656</b>	<b>(1,831)</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	197,382	414,143	123,133	143,989
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period (Note 4)</b>	<b>349,142</b>	<b>271,892</b>	<b>248,789</b>	<b>142,158</b>

**Supplementary disclosures of cash flows information**

Non-cash transactions

Acquisitions of plant and equipment that have not been paid	20,031	5,329	12,394	2,662
Dividend payable	598	617	598	617

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

## **Lam Soon (Thailand) Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries**

### **Notes to interim financial statements**

#### **For the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2019**

## **1. General information**

### **1.1 Corporate information**

Lam Soon (Thailand) Public Company Limited (“the Company”) is a public company incorporated and domiciled in Thailand. Its major shareholder is Lam Soon Holding Company Limited, which was incorporated in Thailand. The Company is principally engaged in the manufacture and distribution of palm oil. The registered office of the Company is at 64, Soi Bangna-Trad 25, Khwaeng Bangna Nuea, Khet Bangna, Bangkok.

### **1.2 Basis for the preparation of interim financial statements**

These interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard No. 34 (revised 2017) Interim Financial Reporting, with the Company choosing to present condensed interim financial statements. However, the Company has presented the statements of financial position, comprehensive income, changes in shareholders' equity, and cash flows in the same format as that used for the annual financial statements.

The interim financial statements are intended to provide information additional to that included in the latest annual financial statements. Accordingly, they focus on new activities, events and circumstances so as not to duplicate information previously reported. These interim financial statements should therefore be read in conjunction with the latest annual financial statements.

The interim financial statements in Thai language are the official statutory financial statements of the Company. The interim financial statements in English language have been translated from the Thai language financial statements.

### **1.3 Basis of consolidation**

The interim consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of Lam Soon (Thailand) Public Company Limited (herein after called “the Company”) and its subsidiaries (herein after called “the subsidiaries”), which were incorporated in Thailand, and have been prepared on the same basis as that applied for the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018. There have been no changes in the composition of the group during the current period.

## 1.4 New financial reporting standards

### (a) Financial reporting standards that became effective in the current year

During the period, the Company and its subsidiaries have adopted the revised (revised 2018) and new financial reporting standards and interpretations which are effective for fiscal periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019. These financial reporting standards were aimed at alignment with the corresponding International Financial Reporting Standards with most of the changes directed towards clarifying accounting treatment and providing accounting guidance for users of the standards. The adoption of these financial reporting standards does not have any significant impact on the Company's and its subsidiaries' financial statements. However, the new standard involves changes to key principles, which are summarised below:

#### **TFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers**

TFRS 15 supersedes the following accounting standards together with related interpretations.

TAS 11 (revised 2017)	Construction Contracts
TAS 18 (revised 2017)	Revenue
TSIC 31 (revised 2017)	Revenue - Barter Transactions Involving Advertising Services
TFRIC 13 (revised 2017)	Customer Loyalty Programmes
TFRIC 15 (revised 2017)	Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate
TFRIC 18 (revised 2017)	Transfers of Assets from Customers

Entities are to apply this standard to all contracts with customers unless those contracts fall within the scope of other standards. The standard establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising from contracts with customers, with revenue being recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer. The standard requires entities to exercise judgement, taking into consideration all of the relevant facts and circumstances when applying each step of the model.



The Company and its subsidiaries adopted TFRS 15 using the full retrospective method of adoption. The Company and its subsidiaries elect to apply the following practical expedients.

- Not disclose the effect of the transition on the current period.

The effect of the change is described in Note 2 to the financial statements.

**(b) Financial reporting standards that became effective for fiscal years beginning on or after 1 January 2020**

The Federation of Accounting Professions issued a number of new financial reporting standards and interpretations, which are effective for fiscal years beginning on or after 1 January 2020. These new standards involve changes to key principles, which are summarised below.

**Financial reporting standards related to financial instruments**

A set of TFRSs related to financial instruments consists of five accounting standards and interpretations, as follows:

Financial reporting standards

TFRS 7                      Financial Instruments: Disclosures

TFRS 9                      Financial Instruments

Accounting standard:

TAS 32                      Financial Instruments: Presentation

Financial Reporting Standard Interpretations

TFRIC 16                    Hedges of a Net Investment in a Foreign Operation

TFRIC 19                    Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments

These TFRSs related to financial instruments make stipulations relating to the classification of financial instruments and their measurement at fair value or amortised cost (taking into account the type of instrument, the characteristics of the contractual cash flows and the Company's business model), calculation of impairment using the expected credit loss method, and hedge accounting. These include stipulations regarding the presentation and disclosure of financial instruments. When the TFRSs related to financial instruments are effective, some accounting standards, interpretations and guidance which are currently effective will be cancelled.

The management of the Company and its subsidiaries is currently evaluating the impact of these standards on the financial statements in the year when it is adopted.

## **TFRS 16 Leases**

TFRS 16 supersedes TAS 17 Leases together with related Interpretations. The standard sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases, and requires a lessee to recognise assets and liabilities for all leases with a term of more than 12 months, unless the underlying asset is low value.

Accounting by lessors under TFRS 16 is substantially unchanged from TAS 17. Lessors will continue to classify leases as either operating or finance leases using similar principles to those used under TAS 17.

The management of the Company and its subsidiaries is currently evaluating the impact of these standards on the financial statements in the year when it is adopted.

### **1.5 Significant accounting policies**

The interim financial statements are prepared using the same accounting policies and methods of computation as were used for the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018, except for the change in the accounting policies due to the adoption of TFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, as follow:

#### **Revenue recognition**

##### ***Sale of goods***

Revenue from sale of goods is recognised at the point in time when control of the asset is transferred to the customer, generally on delivery of the goods. Revenue is measured at the amount of the consideration received or receivable, excluding value added tax, of goods supplied after deducting returns and discounts to customers.

### **2. Effects of changes in accounting policies due to the adoption of new financial reporting standard**

As described in Note 1.4 to the financial statements, during the current period, the Company and its subsidiaries have adopted TFRS 15 using the full retrospective method of adoption. The change in accounting policy has no impact to the statement of financial position, changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows.

(Unaudited but reviewed)

The amounts of the adjustments affecting the reclassifications of accounts in statement of comprehensive income are summarised below:

(Unit: Million Baht)

Increase (decrease) in profit  
for the three-month period ended 30 June 2018

	Consolidated financial statements	Separate financial statements
<b>Statement of comprehensive income</b>		
<b>Profit or loss:</b>		
Sales and service income	(24)	(117)
Other income	-	(12)
Cost of sales and service	-	117
Selling and distribution expenses	24	12
<b>Profit for the period</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>

(Unit: Million Baht)

Increase (decrease) in profit  
for the six-month period ended 30 June 2018

	Consolidated financial statements	Separate financial statements
<b>Statement of comprehensive income</b>		
<b>Profit or loss:</b>		
Sales and service income	(49)	(276)
Other income	-	(27)
Cost of sales and service	-	272
Selling and distribution expenses	49	31
<b>Profit for the period</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>

The nature of these adjustments are described below:

#### *Revenue*

The Company has determined that revenue from which the Company is agent to satisfy a performance obligation should be recognised as revenue in the amount of consideration that the entity retains after paying the other the consideration received in exchange for the goods or services to be provided by that party. Under the previous accounting policy, the Company recognises revenue in the gross amount.

#### *Promotion expenses*

The Company and its subsidiaries have determined that certain promotion expenses which are considered as variable consideration will be recorded as deduction from sales. Under the previous accounting policy, the Company and its subsidiaries recognise such promotion expenses as selling expenses.

### 3. Related party transactions

During the periods, the Company and its subsidiaries had significant business transactions with related parties. Such transactions, which are summarised below, arose in the ordinary course of business and were concluded on commercial terms and based agreed upon between the Company and those related parties.

(Unit: Million Baht)

	For the three-month period ended 30 June				Pricing policy
	Consolidated		Separate		
	financial statements	financial statements	financial statements	financial statements	
	2019	2018	2019	2018	
					(Restated)
<u>Transactions with subsidiaries</u>					
(eliminated from the consolidated financial statements)					
Purchase of raw material	-	-	117.9	202.3	Market price on the contract date
Purchase of goods and services	-	-	109.5	116.9	Market price less fixed margin
Sales of goods and services	-	-	0.3	0.3	Market price
Dividend income	-	-	80.4	84.9	At the declared rate
Rental income	-	-	0.5	0.5	Market price/Contract price
Administrative service income	-	-	0.5	0.8	Actual charge
<u>Transactions with related companies</u>					
Sales of goods	48.4	53.3	-	-	Price approximates market price
Purchase of goods	0.9	0.7	2.9	1.6	Selling price less marketing expenses and profit margin
Selling expenses	4.8	6.1	-	-	Actual charge and charge at 5 - 15% of sales
<u>Transactions with joint venture of subsidiary</u>					
Land rental income	0.3	0.3	-	-	Agreed between the parties
Purchase of oil palm seeds and fresh fruit bunch	0.1	5.6	-	-	Market price

(Unaudited but reviewed)

(Unit: Million Baht)

	For the six-month period ended 30 June				Pricing policy
	Consolidated		Separate		
	financial statements	financial statements	financial statements	financial statements	
	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>	
				(Restated)	
<u>Transactions with subsidiaries</u>					
(eliminated from the consolidated financial statements)					
Purchase of raw material	-	-	209.6	266.8	Market price on the contract date
Purchase of goods and services	-	-	239.4	271.8	Market price less fixed margin
Sales of goods and services	-	-	0.6	0.6	Market price
Dividend income	-	-	80.4	84.9	At the declared rate
Rental income	-	-	1.0	1.0	Market price/Contract price
Administrative service income	-	-	1.0	1.4	Actual charge
<u>Transactions with related companies</u>					
Sales of goods	87.4	81.8	-	-	Price approximates market price
Purchase of goods	1.2	1.3	3.0	1.6	Selling price less marketing expenses and profit margin
Selling expenses	9.2	11.2	-	-	Actual charge and charge at 5 - 15% of sales
<u>Transactions with joint venture of subsidiary</u>					
Land rental income	0.6	0.6	-	-	Agreed between the parties
Purchase of oil palm seeds and fresh fruit bunch	0.7	5.9	-	-	Market price

The balances of accounts as at 30 June 2019 and 31 December 2018 between the Company and the related parties are detailed as follows:

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Consolidated		Separate	
	financial statements		financial statements	
	30 June 2019	31 December 2018	30 June 2019	31 December 2018
<b><u>Trade and other receivables - related parties (Note 5)</u></b>				
Subsidiaries	-	-	20,115	20,829
Associated company	452	452	-	-
Related companies (related by common shareholders)	62,447	53,607	19	-
<b>Total trade and other receivables - related parties</b>	<b>62,899</b>	<b>54,059</b>	<b>20,134</b>	<b>20,829</b>
Less: Allowance for doubtful accounts	(20,780)	(20,780)	-	-
<b>Total trade and other receivables - related parties - net</b>	<b>42,119</b>	<b>33,279</b>	<b>20,134</b>	<b>20,829</b>
<b><u>Short-term loans to related parties</u></b>				
Associated company	40,286	40,286	-	-
Related companies (related by common shareholders)	5,325	5,325	-	-
<b>Total short-term loans - related parties</b>	<b>45,611</b>	<b>45,611</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
Less: Allowance for doubtful accounts	(45,611)	(45,611)	-	-
<b>Total short-term loans to related parties - net</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b><u>Trade and other payables - related parties (Note 15)</u></b>				
Subsidiaries	-	-	101,267	86,708
Related companies (related by common shareholders)	9,299	4,093	1,347	-
<b>Total trade and other payables - related parties</b>	<b>9,299</b>	<b>4,093</b>	<b>102,614</b>	<b>86,708</b>

**Short-term loans to related parties**

Short-term loans to associated and related companies of subsidiary carry interest at a rate of 7 percent per annum and are repayable on demand. Recognition of interest on these loans as income on an accrual basis has ceased from the date the Central Bankruptcy Court accepted the bankruptcy suits. The Central Bankruptcy Court ordered the closing of the Union Fresh Co., Ltd. (associated company of subsidiary) on 7 January 2016 and the case of Siam Unizon co., Ltd. (related company of subsidiary) on 24 February 2017.

Selling and administrative service income

On 7 November 2011, the Company and Universal Food Public Company Limited (“UFC”), a subsidiary, entered into a memorandum related to the agency agreement (previous agreement was dated 27 February 2006) whereby both parties agreed to change the terms and conditions on dealer compensation to comply with the general practice in the industry. The contract expired on 31 December 2016. The Company and UFC agreed to extend the agreement for another 5 years, starting from 1 January 2017 and expiring on 31 December 2021.

Directors and management’s benefits

During the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2019, the Company and its subsidiaries had short-term employee benefits, post-employment benefits and other long-term benefits payable to their directors and management totaling Baht 33.6 million and Baht 67.6 million, respectively (2018: Baht 34.9 million and Baht 69.9 million, respectively) and the Company only totaling Baht 20.3 million and Baht 40.3 million, respectively (2018: Baht 21.9 million and Baht 43.6 million, respectively).

**4. Cash and cash equivalents**

As at 30 June 2019 and 31 December 2018, cash and cash equivalents consist of the following:

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)			
	Consolidated		Separate	
	financial statements		financial statements	
	30 June	31 December	30 June	31 December
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Cash	3,024	2,321	1,498	895
Bank deposits	346,118	195,061	247,291	122,238
Total	<u>349,142</u>	<u>197,382</u>	<u>248,789</u>	<u>123,133</u>

As at 30 June 2019, bank deposits in savings account and fixed deposits carried interest between 0.10 and 0.625 percent per annum (31 December 2018: between 0.05 and 0.50 percent per annum).

**5. Trade and other receivables**

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)			
	Consolidated		Separate	
	financial statements		financial statements	
	30 June 2019	31 December 2018	30 June 2019	31 December 2018
<u>Trade receivables - related parties</u>				
Aged on the basis of due dates				
Not yet due	38,389	30,484	32	8
Past due				
Up to 3 months	2,313	2,789	-	-
3 - 6 months	1,397	-	-	-
6 - 12 months	-	5	-	-
Over 12 months	452	452	-	-
Total	42,551	33,730	32	8
Less: Allowance for doubtful accounts	(452)	(452)	-	-
Total trade receivables - related parties - net	42,099	33,278	32	8
<u>Trade receivables - unrelated parties</u>				
Aged on the basis of due dates				
Post dated cheques receivable	23,063	24,219	23,063	24,219
Cheque returned	19,521	18,667	14,558	13,704
Not yet due	645,729	635,354	546,067	546,836
Past due				
Up to 3 months	153,149	165,679	118,084	138,606
3 - 6 months	485	1,162	485	1,004
6 - 12 months	625	333	617	256
Over 12 months	29,202	29,487	3,559	3,655
Total	871,774	874,901	706,433	728,280
Less: Allowance for doubtful accounts	(46,925)	(47,774)	(15,656)	(16,308)
Total trade receivables - unrelated parties - net	824,849	827,127	690,777	711,972
Total trade receivables - net	866,948	860,405	690,809	711,980
<u>Other receivables</u>				
Other receivables - related parties	20	1	2,788	3,366
Other receivables - unrelated parties	15,239	22,640	13,862	20,128
Accrued income - related parties	-	-	17,314	17,455
Accrued income - unrelated parties	1,245	305	-	-
Advances - related parties	20,328	20,328	-	-
Advances - unrelated parties	457	483	-	-
Total	37,289	43,757	33,964	40,949
Less: Allowance for doubtful accounts	(21,113)	(21,790)	(785)	(1,462)
Total other receivables - net	16,176	21,967	33,179	39,487
<b>Total trade and other receivables - net</b>	<b>883,124</b>	<b>882,372</b>	<b>723,988</b>	<b>751,467</b>



**6. Reduction of inventory to net realisable value**

Movements in the reduction of inventory to net realisable value account during the six-month period ended 30 June 2019 are summarised below.

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)	
	Consolidated financial statements	Separate financial statements
	<u>                    </u>	<u>                    </u>
<b>Balance as at 31 December 2018</b>	30,465	-
The reduction of inventory value recorded during the period	3,829	190
<b>Balance as at 30 June 2019</b>	<u>34,294</u>	<u>190</u>

**7. Investments in subsidiaries**

Details of investments in subsidiaries as presented in the separate financial statements are as follows:

Company's name	Paid-up capital		Shareholding percentage		Cost	
	30 June 2019	31 December 2018	30 June 2019	31 December 2018	30 June 2019	31 December 2018
			Percent	Percent		
United Palm Oil Industry Public Company Limited	324,050	324,050	69.96	69.96	748,344	748,344
Universal Food Public Company Limited	525,000	525,000	98.83	98.83	585,623	585,623
Total					<u>1,333,967</u>	<u>1,333,967</u>

As at 30 June 2019, the fair value of the investment in United Palm Oil Industry Public Company Limited, calculated based on the latest bid price of the shares on the last trading day of the period as quoted on the Stock Exchange of Thailand and in proportion to the Company's shareholding, was approximately Baht 930 million (31 December 2018: Baht 988 million).

## 8. Investment in joint venture

### 8.1 Details of investment in joint venture

Investment in joint venture represents investment in entity which is jointly controlled by the subsidiary and other company. Details of this investment are as follows:

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

Jointly controlled entity	Nature of business	Consolidated financial statements					
		Shareholding percentage		Cost		Carrying amounts based on equity method	
		30 June 2019	31 December 2018	30 June 2019	31 December 2018	30 June 2019	31 December 2018
		Percent	Percent				
Siam Elite Palm Co., Ltd.	Production and distribution of oil palm seeds	50	50	25,000	25,000	29,942	38,602
Total				25,000	25,000	29,942	38,602

### 8.2 Share of profit (loss) and dividend received

During the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2019 and 2018, the subsidiary had recognised its share of profit (loss) from investment in the joint venture in the consolidated financial statements as follows:

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	For the three-month period ended 30 June	
	2019	2018
Siam Elite Palm Co., Ltd.	(1,936)	1,335
Total	(1,936)	1,335

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	For the six-month period ended 30 June	
	2019	2018
Siam Elite Palm Co., Ltd.	(3,660)	12,294
Total	(3,660)	12,294

During the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2019, the subsidiary received dividend from investment in the joint venture of approximately Baht 5.0 million and Baht 5.0 million, respectively (2018: Baht 2.5 million and Baht 2.5 million, respectively).

**9. Investment in associated company**

Company's name	Nature of business	Country of incorporation	Consolidated financial statements				
			Paid-up capital		Shareholding percentage		
			30 June	31 December	30 June	31 December	
			2019	2018	2019	2018	
				(Million Baht)	(Million Baht)	(Percent)	(Percent)
Union Fresh Co., Ltd.	Dormant	Thailand	30	30	40	40	

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

Company's name	Consolidated financial statements							
	Cost		Allowance for diminution in value of investment		Carrying amounts based on cost method - net		Carrying amounts based on equity method	
	30 June	31 December	30 June	31 December	30 June	31 December	30 June	31 December
	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018
Union Fresh Co., Ltd.	12,000	12,000	(12,000)	(12,000)	-	-	-	-

**10. Long-term loan to other company**

As at 30 June 2019, a subsidiary had long-term loan to other company of Baht 19.8 million (31 December 2018: Baht 20.2 million). The loan has no collateral and carries interest at a rate of THBFIX plus 1 percent per annum and is repayable at the end of June and December each year, with the last payment in June 2040.

**11. Investment properties**

Movements in the investment property account during the six-month period ended 30 June 2019 are summarised below.

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)	
	Consolidated financial statements	Separate financial statements
<b>Balance as at 31 December 2018</b>	63,029	5,615
Depreciation for the period	(326)	-
<b>Balance as at 30 June 2019</b>	<u>62,703</u>	<u>5,615</u>

As at 30 June 2019, the subsidiary had allowance for impairment loss on investment properties of land and building amounting to Baht 64 million (31 December 2018: Baht 64 million).

**12. Property, plant and equipment**

Movements in the property, plant and equipment account during the six-month period ended 30 June 2019 are summarised below.

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)	
	Consolidated financial statements	Separate financial statements
	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Net book value as at 31 December 2018</b>	2,240,354	745,985
Acquisitions during the period - at cost	129,605	60,759
Disposals during the period - net book value at disposal date	(458)	(122)
Depreciation for the period	(103,001)	(46,178)
Interest capitalised to assets	233	-
<b>Net book value as at 30 June 2019</b>	<hr/> <b>2,266,733</b>	<hr/> <b>760,444</b>

During the current period, the subsidiary capitalised interest amounting to Baht 0.2 million (31 December 2018: Baht 0.8 million) to the costs of plant enlargement and machinery installation. These borrowing costs arose on loans obtained for general purpose but used in these projects, and were determined based on the weighted average interest rate of these loans between 1.90 and 2.33 percent per annum (31 December 2018: 1.95 - 2.99 percent per annum).

**13. Bearer plants**

Movements in bearer plants account during the six-month period ended 30 June 2019 are summarised below.

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)	
	Consolidated financial statements	Separate financial statements
	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Net book value as at 31 December 2018</b>	213,389	189
Acquisitions during the period - at cost	5,587	-
Amortisation for the period	(6,661)	(6)
Reversal of allowance for impairment loss	1,589	-
<b>Net book value as at 30 June 2019</b>	<hr/> <b>213,904</b>	<hr/> <b>183</b>

Approximately 13,265 rai of the total area utilised by the subsidiary is with land title deeds or other land ownership documents (Nor Sor 3 Kor and Nor Sor 3) and for the remainder the subsidiary has possessory rights and is currently in the process of acquiring legal documentation of ownership.

A permit from Royal Forest Department granted to a subsidiary company for the exploitation or inhabitation in the National Reserved Forests expired in January 2015. The subsidiary has leased the land of 13,030 rai to the company for utilisation. The subsidiary company is requesting the government unit to grant a permit to exploit or inhabit in such land of 6,515 rai, which is 50% of the usable land and the request is under consideration of such government unit. However, on 15 May 2019, that subsidiary was granted a permit to harvest forest product in the Nation Reserved Forest. The existing permit is valid for one year, expired on 14 May 2020 and the subsidiary is required to pay official royalty fees at the rate of 10% of the market price of oil palm and forest maintenance fees, at a rate of double the official royalty fees, when harvesting the oil palm crops planted.

On 11 December 2014, the subsidiary entered into a lease agreement with the Treasury Department for an area of 4,294 rai for 15 years. However, on 15 February 2019 the subsidiary was granted the leasehold right to this area for an additional 15 years by the Treasury Department, which terminated the original agreement and made a new agreement for 30 years, effective from 9 July 2014 to 8 July 2044. The leasehold right has been used to secure a credit facility of Baht 30 million and the subsidiary is required to comply with prescribed terms and conditions.

#### 14. Short-term loans from financial institutions

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)			
	Interest rate		Consolidated	
	(percent per annum)		financial statements	
	30 June	31 December	30 June	31 December
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Short-term loans from financial institutions	1.85 - 2.25	1.85 - 2.25	550,000	450,000
Total			<u>550,000</u>	<u>450,000</u>

(Unaudited but reviewed)

Movement in short-term loans from financial institutions during the six-month period ended 30 June 2019 are summarised below.

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)
	Consolidated
	<u>financial statements</u>
<b>Balance as at 31 December 2018</b>	450,000
Add: Additions during the period	115,000
Less: Repayments during the period	<u>(15,000)</u>
<b>Balance as at 30 June 2019</b>	<u><u>550,000</u></u>

There is no collateral on short-term loans from financial institutions of its subsidiaries.

## 15. Trade and other payables

	Consolidated		(Unit: Thousand Baht)	
	financial statements		Separate	
	30 June	31 December	30 June	31 December
	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Trade payables - related parties	1,667	330	102,614	86,634
Trade payables - unrelated parties	252,958	195,525	142,944	132,771
Other payables - related parties	7,629	3,763	-	-
Other payables - unrelated parties	67,253	87,942	41,242	45,986
Advance received from related parties	3	-	-	74
Other payables for purchases of machinery	20,031	6,789	12,394	1,433
Accrued expenses	134,304	110,578	62,967	66,701
<b>Total trade and other payables</b>	<u><u>483,845</u></u>	<u><u>404,927</u></u>	<u><u>362,161</u></u>	<u><u>333,599</u></u>

(Unaudited but reviewed)

## 16. Long-term loans

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)	
	Consolidated	
	financial statements	
	30 June	31 December
	2019	2018
Long-term loans	78,287	145,807
Less: Current portion	(78,287)	(112,540)
Long-term loans - net of current portion	-	33,267

Movements in the long-term loan account during the six-month period ended 30 June 2019 are summarised below.

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)
	Consolidated
	financial statements
<b>Balance as at 31 December 2018</b>	145,807
Less: Repayment	(67,520)
<b>Balance as at 30 June 2019</b>	78,287

The long-term loans of its subsidiary are unsecured.

A subsidiary of Company has long-term loans, carrying interest with reference to THBFX per annum and BIBOR+0.85% per annum. The principal is repayable every month and 3 months ending within April 2020.

The loan agreements contain several covenants which, among other things, require its subsidiary to maintain debt-to-equity ratio and debt service coverage ratio at the rate prescribed in the agreements.

## 17. Provision for long-term employee benefits

On 5 April 2019, The Labor Protection Act (No. 7) B.E. 2562 was announced in the Royal Gazette. This stipulates additional legal severance pay rates for employees who have worked for an uninterrupted period of twenty years or more, with such employees entitled to receive not less than 400 days' compensation at the latest wage rate. The law is effective from 5 May 2019. This change is considered a post-employment benefits plan amendment and the Company and its subsidiaries have additional long-term employee benefit liabilities of Baht 33.6 million (The Company only: Baht 12.6 million) as a result. The Company and its subsidiaries reflected the effect of the change by recognising past service costs as expenses in profit or loss in the statements of comprehensive income for the six-month period ended 30 June 2019.

**18. Income tax**

Interim corporate income tax was calculated on profit before income tax for the period, using the estimated effective tax rate for the year.

Income tax expenses for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2019 and 2018 are made up as follows:

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	For the three-month period ended 30 June			
	Consolidated		Separate	
	financial statements	financial statements	financial statements	financial statements
	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
<b>Current income tax:</b>				
Interim corporate income tax charge	32,898	29,053	22,701	9,152
<b>Deferred tax:</b>				
Relating to origination and reversal of temporary differences	(1,205)	(5,293)	(2,686)	(559)
<b>Income tax expenses reported in the profit or loss</b>	<b>31,693</b>	<b>23,760</b>	<b>20,015</b>	<b>8,593</b>

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	For the six-month period ended 30 June			
	Consolidated		Separate	
	financial statements	financial statements	financial statements	financial statements
	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
<b>Current income tax:</b>				
Interim corporate income tax charge	57,335	44,616	41,393	15,853
<b>Deferred tax:</b>				
Relating to origination and reversal of temporary differences	(7,124)	3,739	(3,085)	(878)
<b>Income tax expenses reported in the profit or loss</b>	<b>50,211</b>	<b>48,355</b>	<b>38,308</b>	<b>14,975</b>



(Unaudited but reviewed)

The amounts of income tax relating to each component of other comprehensive income for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2019 and 2018 are as follows:

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	For the three-month period ended 30 June			
	Consolidated		Separate	
	financial statements		financial statements	
	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Deferred tax relating to actuarial losses	(2,313)	-	-	-
	<u>(2,313)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	For the six-month period ended 30 June			
	Consolidated		Separate	
	financial statements		financial statements	
	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Deferred tax relating to the changes in value of available-for-sale investments	-	104	-	104
Deferred tax relating to actuarial losses	(2,313)	-	-	-
	<u>(2,313)</u>	<u>104</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>104</u>

## 19. Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing profit for the period attributable to equity holders of the Company (excluding other comprehensive income) by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

	For the three-month period ended 30 June			
	Consolidated		Separate	
	financial statements		financial statements	
	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Profit for the period attributable to equity holders of the Company (Thousand Baht)	131,711	126,557	181,446	145,031
Weighted average number of ordinary shares (Thousand shares)	820,000	820,000	820,000	820,000
Basic earnings per share (Baht)	0.16	0.15	0.22	0.18

(Unaudited but reviewed)

	For the six-month period ended 30 June			
	Consolidated		Separate	
	financial statements		financial statements	
	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Profit for the period attributable to equity holders of the Company (Thousand Baht)	221,888	205,291	271,387	192,532
Weighted average number of ordinary shares (Thousand shares)	820,000	820,000	820,000	820,000
Basic earnings per share (Baht)	0.27	0.25	0.33	0.23

## 20. Operating segment information

The Company and its subsidiaries are organised into business units based on their products and services. During the current period, the Company and its subsidiaries have not changed the organisation of their reportable segments.

The following tables present revenue and profit information regarding the Company's and its subsidiaries' operating segments for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2019 and 2018.

(Unit: Million Baht)

	Consolidated for the three-month period ended 30 June									
	Manufacture and distribution						Adjustments and		Consolidated	
	Palm oil products		Processed fruits and vegetables		Total segments		eliminations			
	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	(Restated)	(Restated)	(Restated)	(Restated)	(Restated)	(Restated)	(Restated)	(Restated)	(Restated)	(Restated)
<b>Revenue</b>										
External customers	1,209	1,270	515	542	1,724	1,812	-	-	1,724	1,812
Inter-segment	118	202	-	-	118	202	(118)	(202)	-	-
Total revenue	<u>1,327</u>	<u>1,472</u>	<u>515</u>	<u>542</u>	<u>1,842</u>	<u>2,014</u>	<u>(118)</u>	<u>(202)</u>	<u>1,724</u>	<u>1,812</u>
<b>Operating results</b>										
Segment profit	286	223	96	132	382	355	-	-	382	355
Unallocated income and expenses										
Other income									21	21
Loss from change in fair value of biological assets									(37)	(4)
Selling and distribution expenses									(131)	(142)
Administrative expenses									(65)	(45)
Loss from impairment of assets									-	(28)
Share of gain (loss) from investment in joint venture									(2)	1
Finance cost									(4)	(6)
Profit before income tax expenses									164	152
Income tax expenses									(32)	(24)
Profit for the period									<u>132</u>	<u>128</u>

(Unaudited but reviewed)

(Unit: Million Baht)

Consolidated for the six-month period ended 30 June

	Manufacture and distribution									
	Processed fruits and						Adjustments and		Consolidated	
	Palm oil products		vegetables		Total segments		eliminations			
2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018	
	(Restated)	(Restated)	(Restated)	(Restated)	(Restated)	(Restated)	(Restated)	(Restated)	(Restated)	
<b>Revenue</b>										
External customers	2,318	2,779	942	1,021	3,260	3,800	-	-	3,260	3,800
Inter-segment	210	267	-	-	210	267	(210)	(267)	-	-
<b>Total revenue</b>	<b>2,528</b>	<b>3,046</b>	<b>942</b>	<b>1,021</b>	<b>3,470</b>	<b>4,067</b>	<b>(210)</b>	<b>(267)</b>	<b>3,260</b>	<b>3,800</b>
<b>Operating results</b>										
Segment profit	487	388	157	234	644	622	-	-	644	622
Unallocated income and expenses										
Other income									36	38
Gain (loss) from change in fair value of										
biological assets									(41)	3
Selling and distribution expenses										
Administrative expenses									(122)	(102)
Loss from impairment of assets										
Share of gain (loss) from investment in joint venture									(4)	12
Finance cost										
									(7)	(13)
Profit before income tax expenses										
									267	266
Income tax expenses										
									(50)	(48)
Profit for the period										
									217	218

The following table presents segment assets of the Company's and its subsidiaries' operating segments as at 30 June 2019 and 31 December 2018.

(Unit: Million Baht)

	Manufacture and distribution			Adjustments and eliminations	Consolidated
	Palm oil products	Processed fruits and vegetables	Total segments		
<b>Segment assets</b>					
As at 30 June 2019	5,589	1,415	7,004	(1,688)	5,316
As at 31 December 2018	5,399	1,463	6,862	(1,709)	5,153

**21. Dividend paid**

During the six-month period ended 30 June 2019 and 2018, the Company and its subsidiaries had dividend payments as follows:

	Approved by	Total dividends (Million Baht)	Dividend per share (Baht)
<b><u>The Company</u></b>			
<b><u>For the year 2019</u></b>			
Dividend on 2018 profit	Annual General Meeting of the shareholders on 26 April 2019	205.00	0.25
<b>Total dividends for the year 2019</b>		<b>205.00</b>	<b>0.25</b>
<b><u>For the year 2018</u></b>			
Dividend on 2017 profit	Annual General Meeting of the shareholders on 27 April 2018	147.6	0.18
<b>Total dividends for the year 2018</b>		<b>147.6</b>	<b>0.18</b>
<b><u>Subsidiaries</u></b>			
<b><u>For the year 2019</u></b>			
Dividend on 2018 profit	Annual General Meeting of the shareholders of United Palm Oil Industry Public Company Limited on 26 April 2019	25.90	0.08
<b>Total dividends for the year 2019</b>		<b>25.90</b>	<b>0.08</b>
Dividend on 2018 profit	Annual General Meeting of the shareholders of Universal Food Public Company Limited on 25 April 2019	63.00	1.20
<b>Total dividends for the year 2019</b>		<b>63.00</b>	<b>1.20</b>
<b><u>For the year 2018</u></b>			
Dividend on 2017 profit	Annual General Meeting of the shareholders of United Palm Oil Industry Public Company Limited on 27 April 2018	32.40	0.10
<b>Total dividends for the year 2018</b>		<b>32.40</b>	<b>0.10</b>
Dividend on 2017 profit	Annual General Meeting of the shareholders of Universal Food Public Company Limited on 26 April 2018	63.00	1.20
<b>Total dividends for the year 2018</b>		<b>63.00</b>	<b>1.20</b>

## 22. Commitments and contingent liabilities

### 22.1 Capital commitments

As at 30 June 2019, the Company and its subsidiaries had capital commitments relating to construction of buildings and purchase of machineries and equipment amounting to Baht 50.1 million (31 December 2018: Baht 48.3 million), the Company only: Baht 29.9 million (31 December 2018: Baht 16.1 million).

### 22.2 Operating lease commitments

The Company and its subsidiaries have entered into several lease agreements in respect of the leases of office building space, equipment and motor vehicles. Operating lease agreements are non-cancelable. The terms of the agreement are generally between 1 year and 5 years.

In addition, a subsidiary has entered into lease agreements in respect of land. The terms of the agreements are 14 and 30 years. The subsidiary is required to comply with conditions stipulated in the contracts.

Future minimum lease payments required under these non-cancellable operating lease contracts were as follows:

	(Unit: Million Baht)	
	30 June 2019	31 December 2018
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Payable:		
Within 1 year	38.2	34.0
In over 1 year and up to 5 years	29.4	38.4
In over 5 years	60.0	13.0

### 22.3 Guarantees

As at 30 June 2019, there were outstanding bank guarantees issued by the banks on behalf of the Company and its subsidiaries in respect of certain performances bonds as required in the normal course of their businesses. These included letters of guarantee amounting to Baht 12.4 million to guarantee import, electricity use, among others (31 December 2018: Baht 10.5 million) and for the Company: Baht 4.4 million to guarantee electricity use, among others (31 December 2018: Baht 1.5 million).

## 22.4 Contingent liabilities

- (1) In 2004, a subsidiary received a letter of invitation from the Agricultural Land Reform Office (ALRO) concerning the issue of land overlapping with ALRO land. On 6 October 2004, the subsidiary attended a fact-finding consultation meeting with the ALRO and handed over various relevant documents for use by ALRO in considering this issue.

On 15 October 2005, the subsidiary submitted related documents to Agricultural Land Reform Office to verify the right over the land.

Subsequently, the Agricultural Land Reform Office sent a letter to the subsidiary regarding the distribution of land in which the land of 4,994.10 rai had been distributed. However, the subsidiary found that the distribution of the land of about 1,459 rai, with the cost of land and the net book value of the oil palm on such land as at 30 June 2019 totalling Baht 8 million, was in conflict with the subsidiary's land title deed. The subsidiary is in a process with the Agricultural Land Reform Office to nullify the status of being land under Sor Por Kor.

- (2) On 11 April 2008, a subsidiary met with the working committee responsible for reviewing practical methods and negotiations for distributing land belonging to holders of large plots in land reform areas to farmers, which had been set up by the Surat Thani Land Reform Commission. The purpose of meeting was to find a practical solution to the land issue arising as a result of the subsidiary holding land amounting to approximately 1,210 rai in designated forest areas and another 276 rai in land reform areas. These land plots represent 3 percent of the total planted area of the subsidiary. The 276 rai in land reform areas represents a large landholding and a holding in excess of the area that can be owned under Section 30 of the Land Reform for Agriculture Act.

On 29 August 2008, the subsidiary entered into a memorandum of negotiation, agreeing to transfer land in land reform areas to the custody of ALRO for development for agricultural use; with the subsidiary signalling its intention to allow ALRO to take approximately 80 rai of land into the land reform program. However, on 17 September 2009, the subsidiary received notice from ALRO to vacate a total of approximately 133 rai of land in land reform areas and demolish all construction thereon, within 30 days from receipt of the notice, since the subsidiary has no land ownership documents. The subsidiary has already set aside full allowance for impairment loss on the cost of this land and the net book value of the palm plantation development on such land in 2009.

At present, the subsidiary is in the process of negotiating with the relevant government agencies concerning the land in designated forest areas.

## 22.5 Litigation

In July 2018, Krabi prosecutor filed a lawsuit against United Palm Oil Industry Public Company Limited ("the subsidiary") with the Court, alleging that the subsidiary utilised 4,376 rai of land reform area for oil palm plantation, which was a violation of Section 9 and Section 108 Bis of the Land Code B.E. 2497, Revolutionary Council Decree No. 96 dated 29 February 1972, and Section 83 of the Criminal Code. The prosecutor asked the Court to give an eviction order to the subsidiary.

On 2 August 2019, the Krabi Provincial Court ordered the dismissal of the case but the subsidiary is ordered by the Court to return the land. However, the damage which arises from the cost of land and palm plantation is Baht 26.9 million. The management of the subsidiary has determined the allowance for such damage and has set aside the full amount of allowance in the 2018.

## 23. Financial instruments

### 23.1 Foreign currency assets and liabilities

The Company and its subsidiaries had outstanding financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies as summarised below.

Foreign currency	Financial assets		Financial liabilities		Average exchange rate as at	
	30 June 2019	31 December 2018	30 June 2019	31 December 2018	30 June 2019	31 December 2018
	(Million)	(Million)	(Million)	(Million)	(Baht per 1 foreign currency unit)	
US dollars	4.2	3.7	0.9	0.4	30.7443	32.4498
Euro	0.1	0.3	-	-	34.5912	36.7620

### 23.2 Forward exchange contracts

The Company and its subsidiary had outstanding forward exchange contracts, of which details are presented below.

As at 30 June 2019				
Foreign currency	Sold amount		Contractual exchange rate of sold amount	Contractual maturity date
	Consolidated financial statements	Separate financial statements		
	(Million)	(Million)	(Baht per 1 foreign currency unit)	
US dollars	0.3	-	30.7500 - 30.8500	December 2019 - February 2020

As at 30 June 2019

Foreign currency	Bought amount		Contractual exchange rate of bought amount	Contractual maturity date
	Consolidated financial statements	Separate financial statements		
	(Million)	(Million)	(Baht per 1 foreign currency unit)	
US dollars	0.3	0.3	31.0604 - 31.9000	November - December 2019

As at 31 December 2018

Foreign currency	Sold amount		Contractual exchange rate of sold amount	Contractual maturity date
	Consolidated financial statements	Separate financial statements		
	(Million)	(Million)	(Baht per 1 foreign currency unit)	
US dollars	0.3	0.2	32.4340 - 32.8000	March - June 2019
Euro	0.1	-	37.6100	Within February 2019

As at 31 December 2018

Foreign currency	Bought amount		Contractual exchange rate of bought amount	Contractual maturity date
	Consolidated financial statements	Separate financial statements		
	(Million)	(Million)	(Baht per 1 foreign currency unit)	
US dollars	0.1	0.1	32.9860	Within April 2019

#### 24. Approval of interim financial statements

These interim financial statements were authorised for issue on 8 August 2019 by the Company's audit committees under authority delegated by the board of directors of the Company.